
ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FEBRUARY 16, 2016

NO. 15-5201

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE FOR IMMIGRATION REVIEW, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
(Honorable Christopher R. Cooper)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Melissa Crow
AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
1331 G Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7523

Julie A. Murray
Allison M. Zieve
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

December 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

GLOSSARYvi

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT2

I. Exemption 6 Does Not Permit Withholding Immigration Judges’
Names and Identifying Information..2

 A. The Public’s Interest in Disclosure Is Strong.....2

 B. The Government Overstates the Privacy Interest at Stake.....8

 C. The Exemption 6 Balancing Inquiry Supports Release of the
 Withheld Information.11

II. EOIR May Not Withhold from Responsive Records Information It
Deems “Non-Responsive.”19

III. EOIR Must Proactively Disclose Complaint Resolutions.....27

CONCLUSION31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Bast v. DOJ</i> , 665 F.2d 1251 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Beck v. DOJ</i> , 997 F.2d 1489 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 11, 18
<i>Carter v. Department of Commerce</i> , 830 F.2d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Cham v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 445 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Chamberlain v. Kurtz</i> , 589 F.2d 827 (5th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>Common Cause v. IRS</i> , 646 F.2d 656 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	5, 9
<i>Dunkelberger v. DOJ</i> , 906 F.2d 779 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	5, 18
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Envtl. Ethics v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Jefferson v. DOJ</i> , 284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Kimberlin v. DOJ</i> , 139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	11, 18
<i>Lesar v. DOJ</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	18

* *Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>*Matter of Y-S-L-C-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 688 (BIA 2015).....	13
<i>McCutchen v. HHS</i> , 30 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>*Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton</i> , 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8, 10
<i>Nat'l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	15
<i>North v. Walsh</i> , 881 F.2d 1088 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Office of Capital Collateral Counsel v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 799 (11th Cir. 2003)	18, 19
<i>Perlman v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2002), <i>vacated</i> , 541 U.S. 970 (2004), <i>reaffirmed</i> , 380 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
<i>*Prison Legal News v. Samuels</i> , 787 F.3d 1142 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 11, 16
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Carlin</i> , 184 F.3d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Ripskis v. HUD</i> , 746 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. DOJ</i> , 235 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	30
<i>Sexual Minorities of Uganda v. Lively</i> , No. 12-30051, 2015 WL 4750931 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2015).....	24
<i>Smith v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 981 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	31

**Stern v. FBI*,
737 F.2d 84 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....4, 5

Stonehill v. IRS,
558 F.3d 534 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....24

United States v. McGraw-Hill Cos., Inc.,
No. 13-0779, 2014 WL 8662657 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2014).....25

Wash. Post Co. v. HHS,
690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....9, 24

Wood v. FBI,
432 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2005)18

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(6)30

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2).....31

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(A) 2, 28, 29, 30

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)(C)31

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)20

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6).....1

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)20

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)(A).....21

5 U.S.C. § 554..... 30, 31

5 U.S.C. § 556..... 30, 31

REGULATIONS AND RULES

5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(8).....13

5 C.F.R. § 2635.101(b)(14).....13

8 C.F.R. § 1003.0(b)(1)(viii)..... 2, 29, 30

DOJ, Authorities Delegated to the Director of the Executive Office for Immigration Review, and the Chief Immigration Judge, 72 Fed. Reg. 53,675 (Sept. 20, 2007)29

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(c)(1)24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AILA Receives Records Relating to EOIR Misconduct in FOIA Lawsuit, *available at* <http://www.aila.org/infonet/eoir-records-relating-misconduct> 6, 14, 15, 22

DOJ, Office of Information Policy Guidance: Determining the Scope of a FOIA Request, FOIA Update, Vol. XVI, No. 3 (1995), *available at* http://www.justice.gov/oip/foia_updates/Vol_XVI_3/page3.htm23

Ethics and Professionalism Guide for Immigration Judges (2011), *available at* <http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/eoir/legacy/2013/05/23/EthicsandProfessionalismGuideforIJs.pdf> 12, 13, 14

Transactional Records Access Clearinghouse, Immigration Judge Reports – Asylum, <http://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/judgereports>10
